THE HIGH PERFORMANCE COMPANYBRAY.COM
SERIES 5C
VALVE STATUS MONITOR
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
SERIES 5C VALVE STATUS MONITOR
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
© 2022 BRAY INTERNATIONAL, INC.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  BRAY.COM
The Information contained herein shall not be copied, transferred, conveyed, or displayed in any manner

that would violate its proprietary nature without the express written permission of Bray International, Inc.
5 of 22
4.0 PART NUMBERING SYSTEM REFERENCE CHART
Series Housing Product Switch Configuration Trim
5X 000 H -126 S C 536
5X – Designates Housing Size
5C Type 4, 4x; IP66/67/68 (1 meter for 1 hour); Max 6
switches
H – Designates Housing Style
0 Imperial
5 Metric
S – Designates Switch Option
A SPDT Mechanical Switch
B SPDT Mechanical Gold Plated
Switch
C PNP N.O., 3-Wire Switch
D NPN N.O., 3-Wire Switch
E PNP N.C., 3-Wire Switch
F 140V, 2-Wire Switch
M DeviceNet CommPro
N AS-i CommPro
P PROFIBUS-DP CommPro
S DPDT-DB Mechanical Switch
C – Designates Switch Configuration
2 2 Switches
3 3 Switches, Independent
4 4 Switches, Independent
5 4 Switches (2 Independent, 2 Auxiliary)
6 6 Switches (4 Independent, 2 Auxiliary)
NOTE: Switch configurations 3, 5, and 6 are not available for CommPro
units (M, N, and P)
SERIES 5C VALVE STATUS MONITOR
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
© 2022 BRAY INTERNATIONAL, INC.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  BRAY.COM
The Information contained herein shall not be copied, transferred, conveyed, or displayed in any manner
that would violate its proprietary nature without the express written permission of Bray International, Inc.
6 of 22
5.0 INTRODUCTION
The Bray Series 5C Valve Status Monitor (VSM) provides visual and electrical
indication of position of any VDI/VDE 3845 compliant quarter-turn device.
The S5C VSM is designed to operate in multiple hazardous locations.
6.0 PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION
Bray Series 5C VSMs are comprised of a hazardous location housing with
NEMA Type 4, 4x and IP 66/67/68 (1 meter for 1 hour) ratings, external
position indicator, three conduit entries, cam shaft with self-locking cams,
elevated terminal block(s), internal grounding screw, ATEX/IECEx required
external grounding screw, and mounting bracket.
The VSM is coupled to the quarter turn device via the cam shaft. Rotation
of the cam shaft, in turn, drives switch activation. The angular position in
which the switches activate can be adjusted through the self-locking cams.
Mechanical or proximity activation of switches provides electrical feedback
of achieved position through field wiring to a control network.
7.0 HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
The S5C VSM is designed and certified to operate in the following hazardous
locations:
NEC 500
Class I Division 1
Groups A, B, C & D T6
E202292
Class I Division 1
Groups B, C & D T6 (cUL only)
Class II Division 1
Groups E, F, G T85°C
ATEX II 2 G Ex db IIB + H2 T6 Gb
II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T85°C Db
IP66/67/68
DEMKO 18ATEX1951X
IECEx IECEx UL 18.0075X
SERIES 5C VALVE STATUS MONITOR
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
© 2022 BRAY INTERNATIONAL, INC.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  BRAY.COM
The Information contained herein shall not be copied, transferred, conveyed, or displayed in any manner
that would violate its proprietary nature without the express written permission of Bray International, Inc.